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Cakland, CA
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Portland, OR
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Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

144 65th Street
Suite B

Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (5i0) 420-0700

Fax (510) 420-9170

August 11, 2000

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

-S4

Re: Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring Report
Former Exxon Service Station
3055 35th Avenne
Oakland, California
~ Cambria Project #130-0105-111

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., (Cambria) has prepared this second quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring report
for the above-referenced site. Presented below are the second quarter 2000 activities and results, and
anticipated third quarter activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2000 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring

On June 30, 2000, Cambria gauged, inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH), and collected
groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 (Figure 1). The
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and methy]
tert-butyl ether (MTBE). The groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table 1. The
analytical report is included in Attachment A.

Groundwater Analytic Results

No SPH were detected in any of the wells. TPHg concentrations in the sampled monitoring wells
ranged from 18,000 parts per billion (ppb) in MW-1 to 100,000 ppb in MW-3. TPHd concentrations
ranged from 330 ppb in MW-1 to (4,000 ppb in MW-3. Benzene concentrations ranged from
3,700 ppb in MW-2 to 15,000 ppb in MW-4. MTBE concentrations were below detection limits in
all sampled wells. These analytical results are consistent with historical results.
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Groundwater Flow Direction

Depth-to-water measurements coliected on June 30, 2000, indicated a groundwater gradient of
0.007 ft/ft toward the northwest (Figure 1). Since 1994, the primary groundwater flow direction has
been toward the northwest with a change toward the southwest usvally occurring during the fourth
quarter. Groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.

Remedial System Startup

During the second quarter 2000, Cambria conducted system startup of just the soil vapor extraction
portion of the remediation system. Due to low vapor extraction flow rates from the silt and clays
and low soil vapor hydrocarbon concentrations, the system was shutdown. A recirculation valve was
" installed to facilitate system operation. Full system operation involving groundwater and soil vapor
extraction was conducted for a short period of time however, problems with the transfer pump and
float switches were encountered. The system was subsequently shutdown pending repair by the

equipment vendor.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Cambria will gauge the site wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect
groundwater samples from all wells on a quarterly basis. Cambria will also analyze, tabulate, and

report the data in a groundwater monitoring report.

Remediation System Operation: Cambria will arrange to have the groundwater extraction portion
of the remediation system repaired and plans to begin full system operation during the third quarter.

A system startup report will be prepared in accordance with the air and sewer permit requirements.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report or anticipated site activities, please call
me at (510) 420-3319 or call Ron Scheele at (510) 420-3318.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

B8 A Lo
6 Cathy Bell -

Staff Geologist

==,

Ron Scheele RG
Senior Geologist

EL:1§b-2004 (UST Fund}0ak-002 - LyrniQmiQm-2-00.wpd

Attachments: Figure 1- Groundwater Elevation Contours
Table | - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Attachment A - Laboratory Analytical Report
Attachment B - Field Data Sheets

cc:  Mr. Lynn Worthington, Golden Empire Properties, Inc. 5942 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite B, Oakland,
CA 94605




FIGURE |

reerm - Well designation . z
8147 |- Groundwater elevation (ms) : 1 |

. T o Texans ST T “
/ N\ / ;
B1 @
SCHOOL STREET
B2 ®
N A
e -~ -- - - -- = - :
£ : / / {
Former RW-13 @ % |
Pump ! {
Isiand ;
| o B ;
1 i ) P :
& RW-14 !
(- ; '
Residential : & SE) - kg
| RWAD @ “ L omer 108
. . GGasoiine UST | Former T 2
[y P NI
! N e P -
[ e L i i (‘?3 ] FE l
-3 vy
Former Waste-Oil ot o
UST Cavity,
Lo - S ¢
| Rw-9 @ —
— : __
wﬁ-,z - | &> ™ i
%,
S
I ‘ \ RW-7
1 m
e e ————— — —
EXPLANATION
MW-1 -¢- Monitoring well location Residential
[ B-1 ® Soil boring location
3
5 RW-6 & Remediation well location
Y
u; . ‘ .
| e Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above | |
: XX.xx mean sea level (msl), dashed where inferred |
L:
& - .
§ El{i Groundwater fiow direction and gradient 0 15 30 z
5 ™
L
g
v
1

Former Exxon Station @ Groundwater Elevation

3055 35th Avenue Contour Map
Oakland, California CAMBRIA June 30, 2000




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GwW SPH GwW TPHg TPH4 TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (f6) (ft) Elev. {ft) mmmmmm e e e Concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 05/25/94 16.79 Sheen 84.06 120,000 25,000 <50,000 22,000 17,000 2,800 16,000 --- --
160.85 07/19/94 20.77 -- 80.08 - - - --- --- - - - --

DB/18/94 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 - --- 16,500 6,200 1,600 19,400 -- -
11/11/94 15.80 -- 85.05 57,000 - - 14,000 4,400 1,400 6,400 -- --
02/27/%5 15.53 - 85.32 45,000 --- -—- 2,900 2,500 760 4,100 - -
05/23/95 15.29 - 85.56 22,000 - - 9,900 990 790 2,600 - -
08/22/95 20.90 -- 79.95 23,000 -- --- 6,900 340 1,200 1,900 -- ---
11/29/95 22.19 - 78.66 37,000 - --- 9,900 530 1,600 2,900 -- ---
02/21/96 11.69 - 89.16 33,000 4,300 --- 10,000 450 1,000 1,800 3,300 --
05/21/96 14.62 - 86.23 36,000 8,500 --- 8,500 1,400 1,300 2,800 1,900 ---
08/22/96 22.30 - 78.55 41,000 6,200 --- 8,600 1,300 1,500 2,900 <200 8.0
11/27/96 17.24 Sheen 83.61 38,000 6,100 --- 9,600 950 1.600 3,100 <400 5.6
03/20/97 16.65 - 84.20 33,000 10,000 -- 6,100 560 970 2,200 <400 85
06/25/97 19.77 —-- 81.08 31,000 7.400° - 7,400 440 890 1,800 <400 3.7
09/17/97 2012 - 80.73 32,000 3,500° - 2,100 550 1,000 2,000 <1,000 2.1
12/22/97 12.95 $7.90 26,000° 5,.800° 7.900 370 920 1,500 <790 0.7
03/18/98 12.34 Sheen 88.51 30,000* 4,200%" 7,800 820 840 2,000 <1,100 1.3
07/14/98 17.34 -- 83.51 41,000 £.900%¢ - 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 18
09/30/98 19.90 --- 80.95 37,000 3,300 - 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 2.0
12/08/98 15.02 - 85.23 22,000 3,700 -- 3,000 1,200 730 3,100 <900 --
03/29/99 11.98 --- 5887 36,000° 6,800° - 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
06/29/99 2077 -- 80.08 28,000 3,500° -- 7,300 420 310 1,706 <1,300 0.10
09/28/99 19.68 -- 81.17 13,000° 3,600 -- 3,200 130 320 1,106 <210 0.55
1271099 17.02 -- 83.83 25,000 2,900 -~ 5,400 130 620 1,400 <1,000 1.03
03/23/00 12.76 - 88.09 21,000° 3,300" -~ 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350 -
06/30/00 18.383 - 82.47 18,000" N --- 4,500 136 320 800 <100 133
MW-2 05/25/94 15.65 -—- 84.35 61,000 6,900 <5,000 9,900 7,400 960 4,600 e -
100.00 07/19/94 19.81 - 80.19 -- -- -- - - - - -- -
08/18/94 2037 - 79.63 88,000 - - 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600 - -—-

FAPROJECTASB- 200480 AKL-001OM2Q00Thl-gw. xls
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date GW SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmMo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE DO

(TOC} Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) = € Concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L) (mg/L)
11/11/94 1552 - 84.48 54,000 -- - 5,900 6,700 1,300 7,500 - -
02/27/95 14.46 Sheen 85.54 44,000 -- - 5,100 5,300 930 6,400 - -
05/23/95 14.17 - 85.83 33,000 -- - 8,200 5,600 900 6,600 - -
08/22/95 19.80 - 80.20 38,000 - -- 6,400 5,000 1,100 5,600 - -
1172995 21.05 - 78.95 46,000 - - 7,100 5,300 1,300 6,000 - -
X21/96 10.53 - 89.47 59,000 - -- 8,000 6,000 1,800 8,900 4,500 -
05/21/96 13.47 - 86.53 51,000 3,400 -- 8,200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400 -
08/22/96 19.12 - 80.88 37,000 5,700 -- 5,100 3,500 960 4,500 <200 3.0
11/27/96 16.61 Sheen 83.39 54,000 10,000 - 9,800 7,000 1,800 7,900 <2000 3.1
03/20/97 15.39 - 84.61 27,000 6,100 - 3,700 2,300 580 2,800 <400 8.1
06/25/97 18.62 -~ 81.38 42,000 7,800" - 7,400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9
09/17/97 19.05 Sheen 80.95 41,000° 8,900° - 5,200 3,400 1.300 5,900 <700 1.2
12/22/97 14,09 --- 85.91 47,000° 6,100° - 8,500 4,600 1,800 8,400 <1,200 1.2
03/18/98 10.83 Sheen 89.17 58,000 7,000° - 9,300 6,100 1,800 8,200 <1100 t.1
07/14/98 16.07 83.93 42,000° 5,300% - 6,000 3,000 1,000 4,800 <200 1.5
09/30/98 18.71 -- 81.29 22,000 2,400 --- 3,600 1,300 720 3,200 <30 18
12/08/98 14.80 - 85.20 32,000 3,100 - 9,200 680 1,100 2,300 <2,000 ---
03/29/99 11.81 88,19 28,000" 7,500 - 4,400 1,600 950 4,100 410 1.86
06/29/99 19.54 --- 80.40 28,000° 3,300° - 3,500 L1090 690 3,100 <1,000 0.41
092899 18.61 - 81.39 15,000 3,400° - 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 1.18
12/10/99 16.53 --- 83.47 17,000 2,560% - 1,300 780 420 2,700 <40 0.17
03/23/00 13.56 -~ 86.44 25,000 3,100 - 1,900 1,100 660 3,700 <500 -
06/30/00 17.12 - B2.88 40,000° 9,000 - 3,700 1,700 9510 5,800 <130 1.40

MW.-3 0525194 13.93 Sheen 82.94 56,000 14,000 <50,000 14,000 14,000 1,300 11,000 - -

96.87 07/19/94 17.04 - 79.83 --- - - - - - --- - -
08/18/94 17.75 - 7912 116,000 - - 28,300 26,000 2,400 15,000 - -—
11/11/94 17.80 - 79.07 89,000 - -- 1.600 1,900 1,900 14,000 - -
02/27/95 11.86 Sheen 85.01 250,000 -- - 22,000 26,000 7.800 21,000 -- --
05/23/95 11.50 Sheen 83.27 310,000 - -- 18,000 17,000 4,500 2,800 -- --

FAPROJECTSB-20040 AKL-002QGM2Q00ThI-pw.xls
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 30535 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date Gw SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmMo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Do

(TOC) Depth (£t} (ft) Elev. (ft) e Concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L} (mp/L}
08/22/95 17.10 - 977 74,000 - - 14,000 13,000 1,900 11,000 -- -—
11/29/95 16.34 - 8053 220,000 - - 25,000 25,000 3,500 19,000 - -—-
02/21/96 7.92 -- 88.95 63,000 -— - 10,000 7,800 1,500 8,800 3,400 --
05/21/96 10.86 Sheen #6.01 69,000 13,060 - 17,000 9,400 1,700 9,400 2,600 -
08/22/96 16.50 -- 80.37 94,000 16,000 - 17,000 15,000 2,100 12,000 330 2.0
11727796 13.47 Sheen 83.40 82,000 24,000 14,000 13,000 2,400 13,000 <1,000 24
03720097 12.86 - 84.01 56,000 11,000 -— 9,900 6,900 1,300 8.600 3,500 9.0
06/25/97 15.98 -- 80.89 49,000 7 700° - 9,700 7,100 1,300 7.000 220 5.8
09/17/97 16.34 Sheen 80.53 78,000° 15,000° - 11,000 9,900 1,800 10,000 <1,200 0.7
12722197 10.71 Sheen 86.16 49,000° 14,000° - 7,300 3,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100 3.1
03/18/98 841 Sheen 88.46 120,000°  20,000% 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1,600 1.6
07/14/98 13.51 - 83.36 94,000"  65,000°8 -—- 18,000 14,000 1,900 11,000 <1,400 L8
09/30/98 16.14 - 80.73 91,000 3,800 - 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 20
12/08/98 11.20 --- 85.67 51,000 4,200 - 8,000 6,800 1,400 7,500 <1,100 -
03/29/99 7.95 --- 88.92 39,000° 4,600° - 8,900 4,400 940 4,500 810 0.56
06/29/99 16.98 -- 79.89 71,000° 6,900° -—- 12,004 7,300 1,400 8,400 <1,700 0.19
09/28/99 15.99 -- 80.88 60,000 7.800° - 9,400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.53
12/10/99 13.31 -- 83.56 53,000 5,300° --- 3,000 6,400 1,100 8,100 <200 0.48
03/23/00 8.98 - 87.89 77,000%¢ 11,000% --- 10,000 9,400 1,600 11,000 <430 -
06/30/00 14.55 - 82.32 100,000° 14,000° ane 14,000 11,000 1,900 12,000 <200 1.43

MW-4 03/20/97 13.75 -- 83.59 47,000 3,100 --- 11,000 4,500 1,100 5,200 3,400 8.4

97.34 D6/25/97 16.15 - 81.19 61,000 5.800° - 16,000 6,100 1,500 5,900 780° 1.4

09/17/97 17.10 - 20.24 60,000° 4,400° - 17,000 4,900 1,500 5,700 <1,500 1.5
12/22/97 9.21 - 88.13 43,000 3,100 --- 13,000 3,900 1,100 4,200 <960 37
03/18/98 9.54 - 87.80 58.,000° 5,500°" - 14,000 4,700 1,400 5,700 <1,200 08
07/14/98 14.15 83.19 73.000" 2,900 22,000 7,000 1,800 7,300 <200 1.0
09/30/98 16.84 -- 80.50 39,000 2,100 - 12,000 2,700 1,000 3.400 510 i1
12/08/98 13.45 - 83.89 27,000 1,600 - 8,900 1,600 730 2,300 <1,500 --
03/29/99 9.10 - 88.24 48,000" 2,400°™ - 15,000 3,000 1,300 5,000 1,300 1.32

FAPROJECTSH- 20040 AK L-002(M 2 QU0 Thl-gw. x1s
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Well ID Date GW SPH GwW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE DO

(TOC) Depth (ft) (ft} Elev. (fty = <o Concentrations in parts per billion {pg/L} (mg/L}
06/29/99* - - - - - - = - -- - -- --
09/28/99 16.58 - 80.76 24.000" 3,200% - 7.500 1,200 190 2,200 210 14.29"
12/10/99 13.99 - 8335 47.000" 3,100 -- 12,000 1,300 1,000 4,400 <100 0.62
03/23/00 10.22 - 87.12 40,000" 3.100°° 11,000 1,600 910 3,100 690 -
06/30/00 15.14 - 82.20 48,000° 1,900° - 15,000 1,700 1,200 4,000 <100 0.60

Trip Blank 07/14/98 - -- - <50 <30 --- 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
09/30/98 — -- - <50 <30 --- <5 <{.5 <(rL5 <0.5 <5.0 ---
12/08/98 — - - <30 - --- <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 -
03/29/99 — -~ = <350 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
06/29/99 “-n - - <50 - - <).5 <).3 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 --
03/23/00 e - -—- <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.4 -
Abbreviations: Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation relative to an aribitrary datum

GW = Groundwater

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

--- = not observed/not analyzed

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
TPHd = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarhons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTRE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020

D} = Dissolved oxygen

Ug/L = Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion in water

mg/L = Milligrams per liter, equivalent to parts per million in water

* = Well inaccessible during siie visit

a = Result has an atypical pattern for diesel analysis

b = Result appears to be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel

¢ = There is a >40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis

d = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

& = Gasoline range compounds are significant

f = Diesel range compounds are significant; ho recoghizable pattern

g = lighter than water imrriscible sheen is present

h = one to a few isolated peaks present

i = medium boiling point pattern does not match diesel (stoddard solvent)

J = aged diesel? is significant

TOC Elevation of Well MW-4 surveyed relative to an arbitrary site datum by David Hop,
Licensed Surveyor on April 19, 1997

# = abnormally high reading due to added hydrogen peroxide

PAPROJECTASB-2004\0AKL- 002\ QM2 QOOTH- gw.x1s
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ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Report




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/f'www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105; Date Sampled: 06/30/00
1144 65® Street, Suite C Worthington Date Received: 07/03/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Jacquelyn Jones Date Extracted: 07/03-07/05/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03-07/05/00
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)
LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | EOWIPEN™ |y iones | %o Recovery
ZENe Surrogate
41930 MW-1 w 18,000.a ND<100 4500 130 320 800 108
41931 MW-2 w 40,000,a ND<130) 3700 1700 950 5800 —
41932 MW-3 w 100,000,a | ND<200 14,000 11,000 1900 12,000 -
41933 MW-4 w 48,000,2 ND<100 15,000 1700 1200 4000 92
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND w 50 ug/L. 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
T ot | s | 1omgkg | o005 | 0005 | 000s | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts

in ug/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant, b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); 1)
one to 4 few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than —5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ Qit Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://vww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105; Date Sampled: 06/30/00

1144 65™ Street, Suite C Worthington Date Received: 07/03/00

Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact; Jacquelyn Jones Date Extracted: 07/03/00
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03-07/10/00

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Ctient ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
41930 MW-1 W 330d 100
41931 MW-2 W 9000,d,b 119
41932 MW-3 W 14,000,d 101
41933 MWwW-4 W 1900,d 99
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w S0 ug/L
stated; NI mieans not detected above
the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and siudge sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has heen

diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium beiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); D
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid

sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

1

DHS Certification No. 1644

\}gg h Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/www.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date:

QC REPORT

07/02/00-07/03/00 Matrix: Water

Extraction: N/A

Concentration:  ug/L %%Recovery
Compound 5 Amount : RPD
Samplei MS EMSD Spiked MS :MSD
SamplelD: 40793 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogate? 0.000 : 99.0 | 98.0 100.00 99 & o8 1.0
Xylenes 0.000 | 279.0 } 2740 | 300.00 93 | 91 1.8
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 | 840 | 920 100.00 94 | 92 2.2
Toluene 0.000 i 97.0 | 950 100.00 97 | 05 2.1
Benzene 0.000 | 100.0 ; 980 | 10000 | 100 ; 98 | 20
MTBE 0.000 | 1020 | 98.0 | 10000 | 102 i 98 | 4.0
GAS 0.000 : 8264 | 824.1 | 100000 { 83 | 82 0.3
SamplelD: 7300 Instrument: GC-2 A
Surrogate1 0.000 1010 | 100.0 | 10000 | 101 i 100 | 10
TPH (diesel) 0.000 | 289.0 | 279.0 | 30000 | 96 ; 93 | 35
{ MS-Sampley
% Re covery= AmvuniSpiied Bt ‘
D=(MS—MSD)_2_100 . T
( MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Wik . ll.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105; Date Sampled: 06/30/00
1144 65% Street, Suite C Worthington Date Received: 07/03/00
Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Jacquelyn Jones Date Extracted: 07/03/00

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03/00
07/10/00

Dear Jacquelyn:

Enclosed are:
1}. the results of 4 samples from your #130-0105; Waorthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3}). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

- S

Edward Hamulton, Lab Director
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WELL DEPTH MEASUREMENTS

CAMBRIA

Well ID Time Product Water Depth Product Well Depth Comment:.
Depth Ta Thickness

— ]
M - ) %.2% 272.7¢ 1 4"

Mw- T A 2740 | 1

MW .S 74.96"| 2"

s - 1 5.4 30237 2 Teuke “Smuns

Les e%en ‘A L,.'..‘-,J_p

Project Name: Uor&f\'.g f\O/\J Project Number:___| =~ = O o)
Measured By: }C) Date: o / 20/ 0 )

FATEMPLATE\FORMS\FIELDAGW-DEPTH.WPD
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: RAS/BCR Weil ID: MW- |

Project Number: 130-0105 Date: (g[ SoleD Well Yield: ---—----

Site Address: Sampling Method: /- Well Diameter: L‘f “pvc
305525 ¥ Avems- S

Oakland, California Disposable bailer

Technician(s): j’D

Initial Depth to Water: |, 2% | Total Well Deptti: ) 71’ Water Column Height: ) , 3%
Volume/ft: (‘,6 1 Casing Volume: . 5,77 +-3 Casing Volumes: |77, ‘3]
Purging Device: sub. pump Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged: 1 ¥ oa /!
- |
Start Purge Time: | { SO0 Stop Purge Time: -[| O (o Total Time: Q Al A/
Well Diam, Volume/ft (pations
1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2" 0.16
4 0.65
6" 147
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume C us
17 .Y 7. ({473
4 (%, 2 7. 0 lo &8
2 8.3 0 Ny 2
=y
D.O.= .33 ppm
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MW- | J 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
(o[ B0f, (S MTBE 8015
MW- | X (0 fZO( @ (\, IS 1 amber none TPHd

HASB-2004\0uk1-002 - LyneQmisampling form WPD

l NSM 53184




WELL SAMPLING FORM

CAMBRIA

Project Name: Worthington

Cambria Mgr: RAS/BCR

Well ID: MW- 7

Project Number: 130-0105

Date: (0/ &/ 00

Well Yield: -—--—-—

Site Address:
305525 I Aveme
Qakland, California

Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

Well Diameter: q “pve

Technician(s): D‘O

Initial Depth to Water: |7] \7_

Total Well Depth: "} "/ 1

Water Column Height: / G, 29

Volume/ft:  , (§ 1 Casing Volume: (7, 3 Casing Volumes: 2 ~_ 7/~
Purging Device: sub. pump Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:a— 2
Start Purge Time: %gj‘ Stop Purge Time: © * ‘)E“‘;s_‘_ Total Time: ‘8 m /n
7
_ [('54 7. ¢ . Well Diam. VYolume/ft (zallons
A 1 Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2 0.16
4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume C usS
[ AN 4.0 271
[ % 7|
70 .3
MYy
D.O.=_[.40D ppm
Sample D Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
Type
MWw- ‘2 0 f$O foc ]-l'-Z::Q]%? 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX, 8020
S MTBE 8015
MW- 7 | \L 1‘}.":‘0‘5 1amber . | none TPHd

H  HASB-2004\0uk1-002 - Lynn\Qmisampling form. WPD
 NsM 53184




CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Worthington Cambria Mgr: RAS/BCR Well ID: MW- 3
Project Number: 130-0105 pae: ([ Z6/0G Well Yield: -
Site Address: Sampling Method: Well Diameter: “pve
305525 I Ayetae i
Oakland, California Disposable bailer Technician(s): _j oS
Initial Depth to Water: (‘—‘ L& Total Well Depth: 2'/161 b Water Column Height: /) 4 {
Volume/ft: , ({p 1 Casing Volume: |, ( |, 3 Casing Volumes: A{,9
Purging Device: sub. pump Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged:
Start Purge Time: Stop Purge Time: Total Time:
1 | Well Diam. Volume/ft (gallons)
} | Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume! f. 2" 0.16
| 4 0.65
6" 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume C uS
I/ —
7 1 Y./ 797 StPap b, 4 S sy
3 2.0 Y 356
L:f (9,2 3. L [608
-
DcOo = [ * L{B ppm
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analyles Analytic Method
Type
MW- 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX 8020
4 . r b £ L]
3 b/ %0 (7, 4 MTBE 8015
MW- L | ,_(_) ,L 1 amber none TPHd

1 HASB-2004\0uk1-002 - LynvQimsainpling form. WPD
H NSM 531194
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CAMBRI/

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Worthington

Cambria Mgr: RAS/BCR

Well ID: MW- 4]

Project Number: 130-0105

Date: @/@/OO

Well Yield: -~

Site Address:
305525 I» Avema
Oakland, California

-

Sampling Method:

Disposable bailer

V(fcll Diameter: Z “pve

Technician(s): % >

Total Well Depth: <0. X

Water Column Height: IS, 14

Initial Depth to Water: 15 . 2
T
Volume/ft: | &

1 Casing Volume: 7 HL

3 Casing Volumes: ~7, S

Purging Device: sub. pump Did Well Dewater?: Total Gallons Purged; 8
Start Purge Time: (% )% Stop Purge Time: Ik |:l Total Time: i‘-{
; h Well Diam. Volumefi (galions)
| | Casing Volume = Water column height x Volume/ ft. 2= 0.16
4 0.65
6 1.47
Time Casing Temp. pH Cond. Comments
Volume C us
LC) ‘l 9g.o 2. Lf G o
2 1g.9 2.3 704
D.0. =0, 6o |
;
Sample ID Date Time Container | Preservative Analytes Analytic Method
_ Type
MWw. ’ 4 voa’s HCL TPHg, BTEX 8020
YN £ s
L‘ Gfas MTBE . 8015
MW. .' UIL t*2T | 1amber none TPHd
= - ]
] —
1 HA$B-20040uk1 002 . LywQinisarmpling form WD
NSM 573154




